All requirements listed in those sections MUST be met unless an exception is clearly stated. 

BODY 

1. World of Outlaws Late Model Series/Lucas Oil Late Model Dirt Series Unified Late 
Model Body Rules. 

CHASSIS/ROLL CAGE 

1. The minimum wheelbase will be one hundred three inches (103") with a maximum 
wheelbase of one hundred five inches (105"). 

2. Frames fabricated using square tubing must be a minimum of two inches (2") x two 
inches (2") magnetic steel with a minimum material thickness of eighty-three 
thousandths of an inch (.083"). 

3. Frames fabricated using round tubing must be a minimum of one and three quarters